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Overview of Available MUNIS® Reports

When it comes to Reporting, MUNIS offers one of the most comprehensive systems available. Our products and their
reporting capabilities are developed for the sole use of public sector organizations.

Standard Reports

MUNIS provides an ample number of pre-established standard reports. Each report has built-in flexibility through report
definition screens, where you define what data is selected and how the reports should print. All reports may be displayed on
your screen, spooled to a file, or printed.

If these reports are not in the precise format you require or your organization has custom reporting needs, we still have you
covered. Beyond the standard reports, we offer three alternatives:

- MUNIS® GL Group Code Report Writer
- MUNIS® Crystal Reports
« Export to Microsoft Word or Excel

Report Writer
You can use the MUNIS GL Group Code Report Writer to:

1. Create reports similar to MUNIS GL Reports, such as the YTD Budget Report and Next Year Budget Report, but with
fewer or different columns. Or, you can create combined revenues and expenses report. For these reports, you
simply define the desired report in Report Formatter Maintenance, and run it using Report Formatter Print Reports.

2. Create reports that are not directly supported by the chart of accounts numbers themselves, and that otherwise might
require custom programming. Often, this type of report is needed to report to outside agencies such as the state
government or granting organizations. For this purpose, you must create report “group codes” that are associated
with selected object codes, department codes, etc. For example, certain object codes might be grouped in one
category for one set of reports, and another category for another set of reports.

MUNIS Crystal Reports

We recognize our customers’ need to create reports and queries in formats unique to them. Our partnership with Crystal
Decisions provides customers with an optional, MUNIS-specific version of Crystal Reports®. Crystal Reports is the world
standard for high performance reporting. With MUNIS Crystal Reports, you can access and report information stored in any of
your MUNIS data files. This helps you provide the right information to the right person at the right time.

Using MUNIS Crystal Reports to access and manipulate MUNIS data is safe. MUNIS Crystal Reports uses database views for
standard and ad-hoc reporting. These views are easy to use, incorporate security and permissions set within MUNIS, and are
an efficient way to connect to the database.

MUNIS maintains a library of shared Crystal reports on its web site (http://www.munis.com); see also “Crystal Report Samples
from the MUNIS Library” on page 113. The library includes (but is not limited to) the following reports:

- Budget Projection

- AP Warrant Report

- Open PO Report

- Top 50 Vendor Payments

- Vendor History

- Time Sheet

- Department/Employee Accrual Report
- Daily Receipts Report

- Parcel/Account List

- Top Taxpayers Report

Sophisticated Reporting
- Powerful wizards, experts, and built-in functionality help novice and expert users quickly assemble reports
» Report Experts let you connect to data, select fields and records, sort, format and more

 You can add charts, drill down, alerting, parameter prompts and hyperlinks to turn reports into interactive documents or
web content

- Includes analysis tools to examine trends, expose relationships and zero in on important facts. These include charting,
mapping, field highlighting, running totals, Top N, Bottom N, sorting, and alerting

- Report Designer tools give you rotated text, fractional font size, format editor, shapes and lines, underlying sections,
objects, parameters, formula language, and user-defined functions


http://www.munis.com/
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 Supports BMP, TIFF, JPEG and PNG images
- Exports available are PDF, XML, DHTML, Word, Excel, RTF, Lotus1-2-3, text, email, and more

Accessing Documents
- Reports may be executed and saved as a document on the server for viewing, printing or faxing by authorized users
- Each time a report is executed, it utilizes the most current MUNIS® data for display

Added Benefits
« MUNIS professionals install MUNIS Crystal Reports and ODBC components on your server and for up to ten PCs
- Our experienced instructors train your staff to use standard reports and how to create their own unique reports

- Along with a direct connection to all tables and fields, we provide database views to access your MUNIS data. The
benefits of database views include:
- Security settings and restrictions give greater control over who has access to specific data
- Reports execute faster
- Data fields are renamed and grouped on the server for easier identification
- Views are very easy to update

- We have a library of shared reports. The library continues to grow as clients submit their reports for sharing.

Export to MS Word or Excel

We realize that for some projects you prefer to work in Word or Excel. We also realize that you must contend with information
coming at you in many different formats. For these reasons, we created the optional MUNIS® Office application to augment the
reporting and documentation capabilities of MUNIS, giving you the ability to interact with other types of file formats.

For example, you can export data from a MUNIS application or spool file to a Microsoft Word or Excel document. When you
select the Word or Excel icon from the MUNIS Toolbar, it automatically opens a window in that program and imports the
MUNIS data into it. From there, you can manipulate the data and create custom reports, pie charts, etc. This does not modify
the original MUNIS data in any way.

Another type of file interaction provided by MUNIS Office is the ability to attach files to MUNIS records. If you have supporting
documentation in PDF, Word, or other formats, you may attach them to a MUNIS record by selecting the paper-clip icon on the
MUNIS Toolbar. This is especially useful for personnel documentation, vendor invoices, and payment transactions.

Advantages

- Design your own spreadsheets to analyze financial data, budget requests, tax valuation data, etc.
- Create pie, bar, line and many other charts with your data

- Write form letters and create mail merges for delinquency notices, certificates, etc.

« Saved Excel and Word documents may be distributed through E-mail

» Reports may be published on a web server and viewed with a standard browser, giving the public easy access to
financial reports, tax lists, and more

- Attach supporting documentation, correspondence, and even images to MUNIS records

Optional Services Package
- MUNIS professionals will install the necessary software on your server and every PC in your office
« Our experienced team will verify that the software is properly installed and ready for use

« A MUNIS trainer will instruct your employees in the use of MUNIS Office so that they will be thoroughly trained and
comfortable with the application

- Documentation providing valuable examples and processing tips is delivered with the services package. This also
contains mapping for the database views.
Output from Inquiries

And finally, note that from inquiry and maintenance programs in MUNIS, you can also print the data you see. Just click the
Output button on the Toolbar to print the data shown by the program.
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Chart of Accounts List

MUNIS will print a complete or partial list of account numbers. This is particularly useful for employees who must become
familiar with your Chart of Accounts and for performing analysis work on your account structure.
The report prints in any one of three formats:

« Format 1 Prints the account numbers in full-account format, showing each segment.

« Format 2 Prints the Org, Object, and Project fro each account.

« Format 3 Prints complete account numbers without segment delimiters (primarily used for systems analysis).

The user may sort the information based on one of five print-sequence options. The report always prints in ascending order.

Print-sequence options affect the output of the report in the following ways:
« Option 1 Sorts the output by the complete account number.

+ Option 2 Sorts the output using the Org Code as the primary key, the Object as the secondary key, and the Project as
the tertiary key.

- Option 3 Prints using Fund/Org/Object/Project sequence.
- Option 4 Prints using the Object as the primary key and the full account number as the secondary key.

 Option 5 Prints in Project/Account sequence as a continuous string without any separation between the segments that
comprise it (primarily used for systems analysis).

07/22/2002 MUNIS PAGE 1
12:30:24 G/L CHART OF ACCOUNTS glcoalst
ORG ENCUMB
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION STAT TYPE FA BDGTRY BUD REFERENCE ACCOUNT
011351 Accounting Dept Salaries
001-1-135-0000-000-0-1-51000 Salaries Full Time Al E N Y N
001-1-135-0000-000-0-1-51010 Salaries Part Time Al E N Y N
001-1-135-0000-000-0-1-51021 Beeper Pay Al E N Y N
001-1-135-0000-000-0-1-51022 Supervisory Pay Al E N Y N
001-1-135-0000-000-0-1-51030 Sick Al E N Y N
001-1-135-0000-000-0-1-51040 Vacation Al E N Y N
001-1-135-0000-000-0-1-51050 Holiday Al E N Y N
001-1-135-0000-000-0-1-51070 Longevity Al E N Y N
001-1-135-0000-000-0-1-51090 Educational Incentive Al E N Y N
001-1-135-0000-000-0-1-51100 FICA Expense Al E N Y N
001-1-135-0000-000-0-1-51120 Medicare Expense Al E N Y N
001-1-135-0000-000-0-1-51130 Health Insurance Expense Al E N Y N
001-1-135-0000-000-0-1-51140 Retirement Expense Al E N Y N
011352 Accounting Dept Expenses
001-1-135-0000-000-0-2-52000 Utilities Al E N Y N
001-1-135-0000-000-0-2-52010 Dues & Memberships I1 E N Y N
001-1-135-0000-000-0-2-52020 Data Processing Al E Y Y N
001-1-135-0000-000-0-2-52030 Equipment Al E Y Y N
001-1-135-0000-000-0-2-52070 Materials Al E Y Y N
001-1-135-0000-000-0-2-52080 Training & Education Al E N Y N
001-1-135-0000-000-0-2-52090 Travel Al E N Y N
001-1-135-0000-000-0-2-52360 Contract Services Al E N Y N
001-1-135-0000-000-0-2-54000 Office Supplies Al E Y Y N
001-1-135-0000-000-0-2-54010 Postage Al E N Y N
001-1-135-0000-000-0-2-54040 Books Periodicals Subscription A 1 E N Y N
001-1-135-0000-000-0-2-54050 Depreciation Al E N Y N
001-1-135-0000-000-0-2-54060 Miscellaneous Al E N Y N
011353 Accounting Dept Capital
001-1-135-0000-000-0-3-58000 Capital Outlay Al E N Y N
001-1-135-0000-000-0-3-58020 Capital Buildings Al E N Y N
001-1-135-0000-000-0-3-58050 Capital Road works Al E N Y N
30 Accounts printed ** End of Report **




General Ledger, Budget, and Project Accounting Reports 5

Account Audit List

This report serves two functions. First, you can use it to list all changes made to the General Ledger files, excluding those
made by journal entry activity. The report includes any changes made by running GL Account File Maintenance, Account Mass
Creation, Change GL Account Code, or Account Mass Change/Reset.

Second, you can use it to delete selected audit records, based on the account code and/or creation date range. Each time
changes are made using any one of the programs listed above, MUNIS writes an audit record for each account changed and
describes the change made. This includes the creation and deletion of accounts, as well as the resetting of balances.

07/22/2002 MUNIS PAGE 1
16:45:47 G/L MASTER MAINTENANCE AUDIT glaudlst
ORG OBJECT PROJECT DATE CLERK DESCRIPTION ORIGINAL DATA NEW DATA

011352 54000 05/06/1999 jim ADD ACCOUNT

06/07/2001 gale STATUS ACTIVE INACTIVE
07/07/2001 jim ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION GEN OFFICE SUPPLY OFFICE SUPPLIES
09/30/2001 jim STATUS INACTIVE NEXT YEAR
07/01/2002 jim STATUS NEXT YEAR ACTIVE

5 Records printed ** End of Report **
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Journal Inquiry and Print

This may be used to display and/or print a report of all transactions within a particular journal. It serves as an audit function by
allowing retrieval of information on virtually any accounting transaction created through any function of MUNIS and displaying
it in the context of all other transactions accompanying it. It is also an easy way to review all new journals that have updated

the General Ledger, on a day-by-day basis.

Each transaction within a journal is assigned a unique line number. You may use this to display detail information for that

transaction.

You may also display a single line summary of debit and credit totals for each journal in a defined set.

07/09/2002 MUNIS
09:12:14 JOURNAL INQUIRY glcjeing
YEAR PER JOURNAL SRC EFF DATE ENT DATE JNL DESC CLERK ENTITY AUTO-REV STATUS BUD YEAR JNL TYPE
2002 01 21 POE 07/20/2001 07/23/2001 PO ENT/PRF jdavin 1 N J/E 2002
LN ORG OBJECT PROJ REF1 REF2 REF3 LINE DESCRIPTION DEBIT OB
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION
1 011352 52020 000001 5 Computer Equipment 1,250.00
001-1-135-0000-000-0-2-52020 Data Processing
2 011352 52030 000001 5 Computer Equipment 1,250.00
001-1-135-0000-000-0-2-52030 Equipment
3 011352 52070 000001 5 Computer Equipment 45.00
001-1-135-0000-000-0-2-52070 Materials
4 011352 54000 000001 5 Computer Equipment 45.00
001-1-135-0000-000-0-2-54000 Office Supplies
5 01 33000 2,590.00 1
001-33000 Encumbrances
6 01 33500 1
001-33500 Budgetary F/B Res for Encumb
** JOURNAL TOTAL 2,590.00
YEAR PER JOURNAL SRC EFF DATE ENT DATE JNL DESC CLERK ENTITY AUTO-REV STATUS BUD YEAR JNL TYPE
2002 01 22 POE 07/23/2001 07/23/2001 PO ENT/PRF jdavin 1 N J/E 2002
LN ORG OBJECT PROJ REF1 REF2 REF3 LINE DESCRIPTION DEBIT OB
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION
1 011352 52020 000034 7 Computer Supplies 2,130.00
001-1-135-0000-000-0-2-52020 Data Processing
2 011352 52030 101 000034 7 Computer Supplies 250.00
001-1-135-0000-000-0-2-52030-101 Equipment
3 011352 52030 000034 7 Computer Supplies 1,450.00
001-1-135-0000-000-0-2-52030 Equipment
4 011352 52070 000034 7 Computer Supplies 800.00
001-1-135-0000-000-0-2-52070 Materials
5 011352 52080 000034 7 Computer Supplies 780.00
001-1-135-0000-000-0-2-52080 Training & Education
6 011352 54000 000034 7 Computer Supplies 40.00
001-1-135-0000-000-0-2-54000 Office Supplies
7 011352 54060 000034 7 Computer Supplies 220.00
001-1-135-0000-000-0-2-54060 Miscellaneous
8 01 33000 5,670.00 1
001-33000 Encumbrances
9 01 33500 1
001-33500 Budgetary F/B Res for Encumb
** JOURNAL TOTAL 5,670.00
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Account Detail History Report

The Account Detail History Report prints detail journal entries based on a user-defined range of accounting periods. Report
information is sorted into account number/period/journal number sequence, printing a line of totals showing total debits,
credits, and the net balance for each account. Data for this report includes both journals that have been posted to a period and
journals awaiting posting (indicated with an asterisk). The year and period range may span one year prior to the current fiscal
year.

You can select data by defining criteria regarding Fund, Org, Object, Project, Year/Period, and Source Journal Type.
Additional options are to include encumbrance & liquidation entries, budget entries, and comments, and whether to subtotal
cash accounts by date or by ref3/deposit.

07/22/2002 MUNIS PAGE 1
16:29:53 ACCOUNT DETAIL HISTORY FOR 2002 01 TO 2002 12 glacthst
ORG ACCOUNT NET LEDGER NET BUDGET
YR/PR JNL EFF DATE SRC REF1 REF2 REF3 CHECK # OB AMOUNT BALANCE BALANCE
011352 001-1-135-0000-000-0-2-54000 Office Supplies
ORIGINAL BUDGET 15,000.00
02/01 1 07/01/01 BUC 15,000.00 .00 15,000.00
*02/01 5 07/15/01 POE 000001 1 164.80 .00 14,835.20
*02/01 6 07/22/01 API 000001 1 1334 125.00 125.00 14,710.20
*02/01 6 07/22/01 POL 000001 1 1334 -95.00 125.00 14,805.20
*02/01 6 07/22/01 POL 000001 1 1334 -30.00 125.00 14,835.20
*02/01 12 07/13/01 POE 000001 2 150.00 125.00 14,685.20
*02/01 21 07/20/01 POE 000001 5 45.00 125.00 14,640.20
*02/01 22 07/23/01 POE 000034 7 40.00 125.00 14,600.20
*02/01 25 08/08/01 POE 000001 8 39.20 125.00 14,561.00
*02/02 3 08/08/01 API 000001 8 13p 60.00 185.00 14,501.00
*02/02 3 08/08/01 POL 000001 8 13p -39.20 185.00 14,540.20
02/02 10 08/21/01 BUA -1,000.00 185.00 13,540.20
*02/03 6 09/07/01 POE 000001 12 187.50 185.00 13,352.70
*02/03 15 09/21/01 API 000001 12 31220 1000052 114.00 299.00 13,238.70
*02/03 15 09/21/01 POL 000001 12 31220 -85.50 299.00 13,324.20
*02/03 15 09/21/01 POL 000001 12 31220 -28.50 299.00 13,352.70
*02/06 5 12/11/01 API 000012 77 123 9001 100.00 399.00 13,252.70
*02/11 5 05/02/02 APM 000001 3 123 500 -47.50 351.50 13,300.20
LEDGER BALANCES --- DEBITS: 399.00 CREDITS: -47.50 NET: 351.50
18 Records printed ** End of Report **
REPORT OPTIONS
Print GL Master Start-of-Year Balances?: Y
Year and Period range: 2002 1 to 2002 12
Source journal code:
Include entries on or after: 01/01/70
Include Encumb/Lig entries: Y
Include Budget entries: Y
Print J/E comment and vendor: N
Double space journal detail: N
Separate page for each account: N
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Account Trial Balance Report

Use this report to print a trial balance for a single account, range of accounts, or for the entire chart of accounts. This report is
very similar to the Monthly Trial Balance by Fund except for one major difference. This one prints both transactions from the
GL History Table (posted to a period) and the GL Journal Hold Table (awaiting posting). The Monthly Trial Balance by Fund
prints only those records in the GL Journal Hold Table. The report may be printed with Detail or in Summary.

This is the best report to use to prove detail transactions against the balances tables, especially for converted data. It is
recommended that you this report first for the month prior to the month of interest, and then for the month of interest. The
ending balance on the first report must equal the beginning balance on the report of interest. This report assumes that all
months prior to the month of interest have been closed.

Another use of this report is to verify history transactions to the master balances “months” screen.

Detail
07/22/2001 MUNIS PAGE 3
12:04:43 ACCOUNT TRIAL BALANCE FOR FY01/JUL TO JUN FUND 001 glatrbal
ACCOUNT
ACCOUNT NAME ORG BEG. BALANCE DEBITS CREDITS NET CHANGE END BALANCE

PER JNL SRC EFF DATE REFERENCE

001-1-135-0000-000-0-1-52030
Equipment 011351 .00

.00 .00 .00 .00 .00

001-1-135-0000-000-0-2-52000

Utilities 011352 .00
* 1 30 API 11/06/00 000001 9877 ABC Supply Co 200.00 200.00
*12 43 API 06/29/01 000130 39yr Downeast Laser 8,190.00 8,390.00
.00 8,390.00 .00 8,390.00 8,390.00

001-1-135-0000-000-0-2-52010

Dues & Memberships 011352 .00
* 9 10 API 03/21/01 000001 11 ABC Supply Co 2,000.00 2,000.00
*12 43 API 06/29/01 000130 39yr Downeast Laser 3,000.00 5,000.00
.00 5,000.00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00

001-1-135-0000-000-0-2-52020

Data Processing 011352 .00
*10 20 API 04/23/01 000099 18 BOISE CASCADE 100.00 100.00
*11 19 API 05/08/01 000008 21 Computer Store 110.00 210.00
*11 21 API 05/08/01 000001 22 ABC Supply Co 2,000.00 2,210.00
*11 45 API 05/31/01 000073 26 Advantage Paper 25.00 2,235.00
*12 43 API 06/29/01 000130 39yr Downeast Laser 47,565.00 49,800.00
.00 49,800.00 .00 49,800.00 49,800.00

001-1-135-0000-000-0-2-52030

Equipment 011352 .00

* g 15 API 10/13/00 000001 1234 ABC Supply Co 100.00 100.00
* 5 6 API 11/07/00 000930 123456789012 Ace Towing 9,742.00 9,842.00
* 6 5 API 12/20/00 000008 321 Computer Store 660.00 10,502.00
* 7 20 API 01/16/01 000001 123456789012 ABC Supply Co 55.00 10,557.00
* 7 38 API 01/31/01 000099 789 BOISE CASCADE 160.00 10,717.00
*11 24 API 05/15/01 000073 23 Advantage Paper 5,600.00 16,317.00
*11 33 API 05/16/01 000073 24 Advantage Paper 2,200.00 18,517.00
*12 35 API 06/29/01 000008 32 Computer Store 250.00 18,767.00
*12 43 API 06/29/01 000130 39yr Downeast Laser 231,782.00 250,549.00

.00 250,549.00 .00 250,549.00 250,549.00

001-1-135-0000-000-0-2-52070
Materials 011352 .00

REPORT OPTIONS

Print (D)etail or (S)ummary: D

Fiscal year-to-date version: Y

Reporting year: 2001

Reporting from period: 01 JUuL to 12 JUN
Journal Detail from 07/01/2000 to 06/30/2001

(B)alance sheet or (A)1ll accounts:
Roll up projects to object level:
Omit zero balance accounts:

Sort by (A)ccount or (B)alance Type
Print Org Code? (Y/N)

Print Fund Header and Org/Obj

ZKPZ2 <P




General Ledger, Budget, and Project Accounting Reports

Summary

07/22/2001 MUNIS PAGE 3
12:12:44 ACCOUNT SUMMARY TRIAL BALANCE FOR FY01/JUL TO JUN FUND 001 glatrbal

ACCOUNT BEG. BALANCE DEBITS CREDITS NET CHANGE END BALANCE
ACCOUNT NAME ORG

001-1-650-0000-000-0-2-52000 .00 8,335.00 .00 8,335.00 8,335.00
Utilities 014002

001-1-650-0000-000-0-2-52010 .00 8,500.00 .00 8,500.00 8,500.00
Dues & Memberships 014002

001-1-650-0000-000-0-2-52020 .00 50,000.00 .00 50,000.00 50,000.00
Data Processing 014002

001-1-650-0000-000-0-2-52030 .00 203,050.00 3,300.00 199,750.00 199,750.00
Equipment 014002

001-1-650-0000-000-0-2-52070 .00 11,500.00 .00 11,500.00 11,500.00
Materials 014002

001-1-650-0000-000-0-2-52080 .00 5,000.00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00
Training & Education 014002

001-1-650-0000-000-0-2-52090 .00 2,500.00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00
Travel 014002

001-1-650-0000-000-0-2-54000 .00 15,000.00 .00 15,000.00 15,000.00
Office Supplies 014002

001-1-650-0000-000-0-2-54010 .00 5,000.00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00
Postage 014002

001-1-650-0000-000-0-2-54030 .00 9,000.00 .00 9,000.00 9,000.00
Clothing & Uniforms 014002

001-1-650-0000-000-0-2-54040 .00 2,000.00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00

Books Periodicals Subscription 014002

001-1-650-0000-000-0-2-54050 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00
Depreciation 014002

001-1-650-0000-000-0-2-54060 .00 5,004.00 .00 5,004.00 5,004.00
Miscellaneous 014002

001-4-650-0000-000-0-3-52030 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00
Equipment 014003

001-4-650-0000-000-0-3-58000 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00
Capital Outlay 014003

TOTALS FOR FUND 001
GENERAL FUND .00 757,783.12 5,775.22 752,007.90 752,007.90

Print (D)etail or (S)ummary: S

Fiscal year-to-date version: Y

Reporting year: 2001

Reporting from period: 1 JuL to 12 JUN
Journal Detail from to

(B)alance sheet or (A)1ll accounts:
Roll up projects to object level:
Omit zero balance accounts:

Sort by (A)ccount or (B)alance Type
Print Org Code? (Y/N)

Print Fund Header and Org/Obj

Zo P Z
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Monthly Trial Balance by Fund

The Monthly Trial Balance by Fund must be run prior to the execution of the Month End Processing. It is, in effect, the working
trial balance. It is also the easiest report to use to prove a fund is in balance prior to the month end close. It can be run for all
funds or a specific range of funds, for all accounts, or just for balance sheet accounts. It collects all the open ledger
transactions found for the period selected and nets the debits and credits within each, against the balances recorded as of the
last period closed. In this manner, the program is able to project a trial balance for each account prior to the actual closing.
Running this report and reviewing it ensures that the closing balances recorded for the month are predictable and accurate.
Generally, run this report in its most complete form (i.e., for all funds to be closed in the Detail format). A net total of all debits
and credits for the period for each fund is printed along with a grand total for all funds to ensure that all accounts are in
balance prior to closing.

Prior to running this report, make sure that all proof tables throughout the system with transactions to include in this period’s
closing have been printed and updated. All months prior to the one being run should be closed. If numbers look strange on this
report, verify all prior months have been closed.

The Detail version prints a single line for each open transaction in the active set. The Summary version prints a single line for
each account, with a net total for all the month’s activity summarized. While the Summary version uses less paper, it is also
less helpful when auditing the close.

Detail
07/22/2001 MUNIS PAGE 6
12:04:43 ACCOUNT TRIAL BALANCE FOR FY01/JUL TO JUN FUND 001 glatrbal
ACCOUNT
ACCOUNT NAME ORG BEG. BALANCE DEBITS CREDITS NET CHANGE END BALANCE

PER JNL SRC EFF DATE REFERENCE

001-1-135-0000-000-0-2-52000

Utilities 011352 .00
* 1 30 API 11/06/00 000001 9877 ABC Supply Co 200.00 200.00
*12 43 API 06/29/01 000130 39yr Downeast Laser 8,190.00 8,390.00
00 8,390.00 00 8,390.00 8,390.00

001-1-135-0000-000-0-2-52010

Dues & Memberships 011352 .00
* 9 10 API 03/21/01 000001 11 ABC Supply Co 2,000.00 2,000.00
*12 43 API 06/29/01 000130 39yr Downeast Laser 3,000.00 5,000.00
00 5,000.00 00 5,000.00 5,000.00

001-1-135-0000-000-0-2-52020

Data Processing 011352 .00
*10 20 API 04/23/01 000099 18 BOISE CASCADE 100.00 100.00
*11 19 API 05/08/01 000008 21 Computer Store 110.00 210.00
*11 21 API 05/08/01 000001 22 ABC Supply Co 2,000.00 2,210.00
*11 45 API 05/31/01 000073 26 Advantage Paper 25.00 2,235.00
*12 43 API 06/29/01 000130 39yr Downeast Laser 47,565.00 49,800.00
00 49,800.00 00 49,800.00 49,800.00

TOTALS FOR FUND 001

GENERAL FUND .00 419,566.94 2,475.22 417,091.72 417,091.72
07/22/2001 MUNIS PAGE 7
12:04:43 ACCOUNT TRIAL BALANCE FOR FY01/JUL TO JUN glatrbal
ACCOUNT
ACCOUNT NAME ORG BEG. BALANCE DEBITS CREDITS NET CHANGE END BALANCE

PER JNL SRC EFF DATE REFERENCE

REPORT TOTALS .00 419,566.94 2,475.22 417,091.72 417,091.72
REPORT OPTIONS
Print (D)etail or (S)ummary: D
Fiscal year-to-date version: Y
Reporting year: 2001
Reporting from period: 01 JUL to 12 JUN
Journal Detail from 07/01/2000 to 06/30/2001

(B)alance sheet or (A)1l accounts:
Roll up projects to object level:
Omit zero balance accounts:

Sort by (A)ccount or (B)alance Type
Print Org Code? (Y/N)

Print Fund Header and Org/Obj

Zo P
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Summary

07/22/2001 MUNIS PAGE 3
12:12:44 ACCOUNT SUMMARY TRIAL BALANCE FOR FY01/JUL TO JUN FUND 001 glatrbal

ACCOUNT BEG. BALANCE DEBITS CREDITS NET CHANGE END BALANCE
ACCOUNT NAME ORG

001-1-650-0000-000-0-2-52000 .00 8,335.00 .00 8,335.00 8,335.00
Utilities 014002

001-1-650-0000-000-0-2-52010 .00 8,500.00 .00 8,500.00 8,500.00
Dues & Memberships 014002

001-1-650-0000-000-0-2-52020 .00 50,000.00 .00 50,000.00 50,000.00
Data Processing 014002

001-1-650-0000-000-0-2-52030 .00 203,050.00 3,300.00 199,750.00 199,750.00
Equipment 014002

001-1-650-0000-000-0-2-52070 .00 11,500.00 .00 11,500.00 11,500.00
Materials 014002

001-1-650-0000-000-0-2-52080 .00 5,000.00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00
Training & Education 014002

001-1-650-0000-000-0-2-52090 .00 2,500.00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00
Travel 014002

001-1-650-0000-000-0-2-5236 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00
CONTRACT SERVICES 014002

001-1-650-0000-000-0-2-54000 .00 15,000.00 .00 15,000.00 15,000.00
Office Supplies 014002

001-1-650-0000-000-0-2-54010 .00 5,000.00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00
Postage 014002

001-1-650-0000-000-0-2-54030 .00 9,000.00 .00 9,000.00 9,000.00
Clothing & Uniforms 014002

001-1-650-0000-000-0-2-54040 .00 2,000.00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00

Books Periodicals Subscription 014002

001-1-650-0000-000-0-2-54050 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00
Depreciation 014002

001-1-650-0000-000-0-2-54060 .00 5,004.00 .00 5,004.00 5,004.00
Miscellaneous 014002

TOTALS FOR FUND 001

GENERAL FUND .00 757,783.12 5,775.22 752,007.90 752,007.90
07/22/2001 MUNTIS PAGE 5
12:12:44 ACCOUNT SUMMARY TRIAL BALANCE FOR FY(01/JUL TO JUN glatrbal

ACCOUNT BEG. BALANCE DEBITS CREDITS NET CHANGE END BALANCE
ACCOUNT NAME ORG

REPORT TOTALS .00 757,783.12 5,775.22 752,007.90 752,007.90

REPORT OPTIONS

Print (D)etail or (S)ummary: S
Fiscal year-to-date version: Y
Reporting year: 2001
Reporting from period: 1 JuL to 12 JUN
Journal Detail from to

(B)alance sheet or (A)1ll accounts:
Roll up projects to object level:
Omit zero balance accounts:

Sort by (A)ccount or (B)alance Type
Print Org Code? (Y/N)

Print Fund Header and Org/Obj

Zo 2
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Subsidiary Ledger Report
The Subsidiary Ledger Report is, in effect, a trial balance report containing either revenue (i.e., appropriations) or expense
type accounts. It prints a report for a specified year and period and range of accounts.
The appropriations Subsidiary Ledger nets the total Budget Adjustments and Actuals to calculate an available balance.

The expense Subsidiary Ledger nets the total Budget Adjustments, Actuals, and Encumbrances to project an available
balance for each account.

Summary
01/25/2001 MUNIS PAGE 2
12:06:27 APPROPRIATION SUBSIDIARY LEDGER FOR 2000 1 glsubldg
GENERAL FUND BUDGET AVAILABLE
ACCOUNTING DEPT EXPENSES ADJUSTMENTS ACTUALS ENCUMBRANCES BALANCE
011352 52020 Data Processing .00 .00
CURRENT PERIOD TOTALS: 50,000.00 .00 6,525.00
ACCOUNT BALANCES 50,100.00 .00 6,525.00 43,575.00
011352 52030 Equipment .00 .00
CURRENT PERIOD TOTALS: 250,000.00 .00 35,000.00
ACCOUNT BALANCES 250,000.00 .00 35,000.00 215,000.00
011352 52070 Materials .00 .00
CURRENT PERIOD TOTALS: 10,000.00 .00 .00
ACCOUNT BALANCES 10,000.00 .00 .00 10,000.00
011352 52080 Training & Education .00 .00
CURRENT PERIOD TOTALS: 20,000.00 .00 .00
ACCOUNT BALANCES 20,000.00 .00 .00 20,000.00
011352 52090 Travel 00 00
CURRENT PERIOD TOTALS: 5,000.00 .00 .00
ACCOUNT BALANCES 5,000.00 .00 .00 5,000.00
011352 54000 Office Supplies .00 .00
CURRENT PERIOD TOTALS: 15,000.00 55.31 147.25
ACCOUNT BALANCES 15,500.00 55.31 147.25 15,297.44
011352 54010 Postage .00 .00
CURRENT PERIOD TOTALS: 5,000.00 .00 850.00
ACCOUNT BALANCES 5,000.00 .00 850.00 4,150.00
011352 54040 Books Periodicals Subscription .00 .00
CURRENT PERIOD TOTALS: 2,000.00 .00 .00
ACCOUNT BALANCES 2,000.00 .00 .00 2,000.00
011352 54060 Miscellaneous .00 .00
CURRENT PERIOD TOTALS: 8,000.00 .00 350.00
ACCOUNT BALANCES 8,000.00 .00 350.00 7,650.00
TOTAL 011352 CURRENT PERIOD TOTALS: 377,500.00 840.31 42,872.25
Accounting Dept Expenses ACCOUNT BALANCES: 377,600.00 840.31 42,872.25 333,887.44
TOTAL 001 CURRENT PERIOD TOTALS: 377,500.00 840.31 42,872.25

General Fund ACCOUNT BALANCES: 377,600.00 840.31 42,872.25 333,887.44
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Detail
07/22/2001 MUNIS PAGE 3
11:18:05 APPROPRIATION SUBSIDIARY LEDGER FOR 2001 1 glsubldg
BUDGET AVAILABLE
JNL SRC EFF DATE REFERENCE ADJUSTMENTS ACTUALS ENCUMBRANCES BALANCE

011352 52080 Training & Education .00 7,375.00
3 BUC 07/05/00 ORIGINAL BUDGET 2001 20,000.00
3 BUA 07/05/00 ENCUMBRANCE CARRY FORWARD 2001 7,375.00
CURRENT PERIOD TOTALS: 27,375.00 .00 .00
ACCOUNT BALANCES 27,375.00 .00 7,375.00 20,000.00
011352 52090 Travel .00 .00
3 BUC 07/05/00 ORIGINAL BUDGET 2001 5,000.00
CURRENT PERIOD TOTALS: 5,000.00 .00 .00
ACCOUNT BALANCES 5,000.00 .00 .00 5,000.00
011352 54000 Office Supplies .00 1,187.50
3 BUC 07/05/00 ORIGINAL BUDGET 2001 15,000.00
3 BUA 07/05/00 ENCUMBRANCE CARRY FORWARD 2001 1,187.50
5 POE 07/11/00 000001 9,500,000.00
6 POM 07/11/00 000001 adjustment 2001 -9,500,000.00
7 API 07/11/00 000001 20.00
8 POE 07/17/00 000001 laptops 3,325.00
8 POE 07/17/00 000002 office supplies 500.00
9 API 07/17/00 000001 laptops 3,325.00
9 POL 07/17/00 000001 laptops 2001 -950.00
9 POL 07/17/00 000001 laptops 2001 -2,375.00
14 API 08/01/00 000201 1,100.00
CURRENT PERIOD TOTALS: 16,187.50 4,445.00 500.00
ACCOUNT BALANCES 16,187.50 4,445.00 1,687.50 10,055.00
011352 54010 Postage .00 .00
3 BUC 07/05/00 ORIGINAL BUDGET 2001 5,000.00
CURRENT PERIOD TOTALS: 5,000.00 .00 .00
ACCOUNT BALANCES 5,000.00 .00 .00 5,000.00
011352 54040 Books Periodicals Subscription .00 .00
3 BUC 07/05/00 ORIGINAL BUDGET 2001 2,000.00
5 POE 07/11/00 000100 TEST 750.00
CURRENT PERIOD TOTALS: 2,000.00 .00 750.00
ACCOUNT BALANCES 2,000.00 .00 750.00 1,250.00
011352 54060 Miscellaneous .00 .00
3 BUC 07/05/00 ORIGINAL BUDGET 2001 8,000.00
CURRENT PERIOD TOTALS: 8,000.00 .00 .00
ACCOUNT BALANCES 8,000.00 .00 .00 8,000.00
TOTAL 011352 CURRENT PERIOD TOTALS: 394,020.25 4,665.00 1,098.00

Accounting Dept Expenses ACCOUNT BALANCES: 394,020.25 4,665.00 17,618.25 371,737.00
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Balance Sheet Reports

This program prints a cancel balance sheet of all balance sheet accounts. Printing for a specified range of funds, it
summarizes the “Net Change” for the period as well as the “Account Balance” for each account. Data for this report is
extracted from both the GL Journal Entry Hold Table (transactions not closed to a period) and the GL History Table
(transactions closed to a period), which means that this report can be run for both open and closed periods.

If standard procedure is to close a month more than once per month, this is the best report to see a balance sheet for the
month.

From conversion, migration, or data damage situations, this is the best report to check the integrity of the posted detail as it
selects based on the fund and remaining segments, instead of by Org. Match this report to any other report using detail to
verify the “segrem” in the detail matches the “org” in the detail.

You can also print a Consolidated Balance Sheet Report (format similar to the example below), to help comply with GASB 34
requirements.

This report assumes that all months prior to the one being selected for the report have been closed.

07/22/2001 MUNIS PAGE 1
11:18:49 BALANCE SHEET FOR 2001 1 glbalsht
NET CHANGE ACCOUNT
FUND: 001 GENERAL FUND FOR PERIOD BALANCE
ASSETS
01 10100 Cash 19,254.74 -2,438,236.17
01 10250 Accounts Receivable 675.00 114,219.66
01 10410 Direct Disbursement Cash .00 .00
01 10420 Checks Payable .00 .00
01 12300 Tax Liens Receivable .00 .00
01 12350 % TAX ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE-NC .00 .00
01 12355 4% TAX ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE-NC .00 .00
01 12357 DOR ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE .00 .00
01 12500 Property Tax Deferrals .00 .00
01 13100 Utility Receivable -452.97 2,796.13
01 16000 Inventory .00 .00
01 17000 Fixed Assets .00 .00
01 18000 Accumulated Depreciation .00 .00
01 19000 Inventory Assets .00 .00
TOTAL ASSETS 19,476.77 -2,321,220.38
LIABILITIES
01 20200 Accounts Payable -7,965.00 -34,744.00
01 21010 FICA Withholding .00 -52,438.84
01 21020 Federal Tax Withholding .00 -107,051.05
01 21030 State Income Tax Withholdings .00 -14,173.10
01 21035 FICA Withholding .00 .00
01 21040 Retirement Withholdings .00 -29,697.15
01 21050 Union Dues .00 .00
01 21060 Life Insurance .00 .00
01 21070 Health Insurance .00 .00
01 21080 Annuity .00 .00
01 21090 Garnishments .00 .00
01 21095 IRS Levy .00 .00
01 22000 Payroll Withholding Liability .00 -3,610.00
01 26000 Deferred Revenue -247.03 -118,300.79
01 26200 Tax Title Deferred Rev .00 .00
01 26500 Over/Short Adjustments .00 .00
01 26700 Discount .00 .00
01 27000 UB Liability .00 .00
01 28000 Abatement .00 1,260.00
01 28500 Deposit .00 .00
TOTAL LIABILITIES -8,212.03 -358,754.93

FUND BALANCE

01 30000 Revenue Control -19,229.74 -19,229.74
01 30500 Expenditure Control 7,965.00 7,965.00
07/22/2001 MUNIS PAGE 2
11:18:49 BALANCE SHEET FOR 2001 1 glbalsht
NET CHANGE ACCOUNT
FUND: 001 GENERAL FUND FOR PERIOD BALANCE
01 32000 Estimated Revenues .00 .00
01 32500 Budgetary Fund Bal-Unreserved 14,189,057.75 104,257.75
01 33000 Encumbrances -1,087.07 53,595.68
01 33500 Budgetary F/B Res for Encumb 1,087.07 -53,595.68
01 39200 Fund Balance .00 2,691,240.05
TOTAL FUND BALANCE -11,264.74 2,679,975.31

TOTAL LIABILITIES + FUND BALANCE -19,476.77 2,321,220.38
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GL Tables Validation

MUNIS offers a utility for checking the chart of accounts: the GL Tables Validation. It identifies basic set-up discrepancies in
the chart of accounts, as well as out of balance conditions. A series of verification steps take place, cross-referencing various
GL tables that share common data components. There are two versions, Full and Monthly. The Full version runs a complete
verification of the GL tables and should be executed periodically as a preventive measure. The Monthly version runs a
shortened verification suite, focusing on the tables that are most critical during month end processing. It checks to see if the
revenue control and expense control accounts agree with the total open journal entries for the period. The report lists any
discrepancies it finds.

07/17/2001 MUNIS PAGE 1
12:22:39 MONTHLY GENERAL LEDGER TABLES VALIDATION gltabval
TABLE PERIOD # ERROR
CURRENT YEAR JE PROOF 2001 1 1 TRANSACTIONS EXIST.

AR PAYMENTS 2001 1 23 UNPOSTED.
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Next Year Balance Sheet Position

This program prints the Next Year Balance Sheet Position report for specified balance sheet accounts. It is intended to be
used when you have not yet closed the current fiscal year and are creating entries to the next fiscal year. During this time

period, balance sheet accounts (such as cash) do not reflect their true balance either in current year or next year. The true
balance is their sum, which is printed on this report.

The amounts that print on the report are the current year memo balance, the next year memo balance, and the sum of the two.

Summary
07/16/2003 MUNIS Financials Database PAGE 1

14:42:33 NEXT YEAR BALANCE SHEET POSITION glbalpos
ORG ACCOUNT ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 2002 BALANCE 2003 BALANCE TOTAL BALANCE
01 001-10100 Cash 4,002,014.90 5,849,297.25 9,851,312.15
001-10250 Accounts Receivable 565,307.88 126,312.10 691,619.98
001-10420 Checks Payable .00 5,000.00 5,000.00
001-12300 Tax Liens Receivable -11,593.80 .00 -11,593.80
001-13100 Utility Receivable 2,471.14 .00 2,471.14
001-16000 Inventory -600.00 -750.00 -1,350.00
001-18000 Accunulated Depreciation 2,920.00 .00 2,920.00
001-19000 Inventory Assets -25.00 3,480.00 3,455.00
001-20200 Accounts Payable -69,496.67 3,638.00 -65,858.67
001-21010 FICA Withholding -74,899.28 .00 -74,899.28
001-21020 Federal Tax Withholding -154,946.66 .00 -154,946.66
001-21030 State Income Tax Withholdings -20,487.45 .00 -20,487.45
001-21040 Retirement Withholdings -42,996.92 .00 -42,996.92
001-22000 Payroll Withholding Liability -5,959.12 .00 -5,959.12
001-26000 Deferred Revenue -561,339.02 -131,312.10 -692,651.12
001-26200 Tax Title Deferred Rev 2,988.80 .00 2,988.80
001-28000 Abatement 1,260.00 .00 1,260.00
001-30000 Revenue Control 37,853.69 5,500.00 43,353.69
001-33000 Encumbrances 115,710.80 65,377.92 181,088.72
001-33500 Budgetary F/B Res for Encumb -115,710.80 -65,377.92 -181,088.72
001-39200 Fund Balance 3,672,472.52 .00 4,275,357.31
FUND TOTAL 3,672,472.52 5,861,165.25 9,533,637.77

21 Records printed ** End of Report *x*
Detail (1 Account)
07/16/2003 MUNIS Financials Database PAGE 3
14:51:45 NEXT YEAR BALANCE SHEET POSITION glbalpos

DETAIL TO 07/16/2003

ACCOUNT ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

EFF DATE COMMENT DEBITS CREDITS 2002 BALANCE 2003 BALANCE TOTAL BALANCE
001-10250 Accounts Receivable

10/25/02 Move $ per ..... 5,000.00

06/16/03 2003 RE REAL ESTATE TAX 109,568.70

06/16/03 2003 PP PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX 21,743.40

131,312.10 5,000.00 565,307.88 126,312.10 691,619.98
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Year to Date Budget Report

The Year to Date Budget Report is used primarily to view budget position through a specified period. It is only run for
subsidiary ledger accounts (expense and revenue accounts). Information is presented under different rules depending on
whether the accounts are multi-year or annual fund accounts. Reporting periods may range from three years prior to the
following year. This report is sensitive to the setting in Fund Attributes for Available Budget Method. An option exists to print
totals only—useful for a quick view or for situations where totals are not needed by account, but by Org.

Although this report is most commonly used to see budget position, it is also very useful for proving encumbrance balances
against the MUNIS Purchase Order application.

Standard Report

07/22/2001 MUNIS PAGE 2
12:19:37 YEAR-TO-DATE BUDGET REPORT glytdbud
FOR 2001 01 JOURNAL DETAIL 2002 1 TO 2002 1
ACCOUNTS FOR: ORIGINAL TRANFRS/ REVISED AVAILABLE PCT
001 GENERAL FUND APPROP ADJSTMTS BUDGET YTD EXPENDED ENCUMBRANCES BUDGET USED
011352 54000 Office Supplies 15,000 1,188 16,188 4,445.00 1,687.50 10,055.00 37.9%*
2002/01/000001 07/01/2001 BUC 15,000.00 REF ORIGINAL BUDGET 2002
2002/01/000005 07/15/2001 POE 164.80 VND 000001 PO 1 ABC Supply Co Office Supplies
2002/01/000006 07/22/2001 API 125.00 VND 000001 VCH10406 ABC Supply Co Office Supplies 1000051
2002/01/000006 07/22/2001 POL -95.00 VND 000001 PO 1 ABC Supply Co Office Supplies 2002
2002/01/000006 07/22/2001 POL -30.00 VND 000001 PO 1 ABC Supply Co Office Supplies 2002
2002/01/000012 07/13/2001 POE 150.00 VND 000001 PO 2 ABC Supply Co Office Supplies
011352 54010 Postage 5,000 0 5,000 .00 .00 5,000.00 .0%
2002/01/000001 07/01/2001 BUC 5,000.00 REF ORIGINAL BUDGET 2002
011352 54040 Books Periodicals Subscription 2,000 0 2,000 .00 750.00 1,250.00 37.5%%*
2002/01/000001 07/01/2001 BUC 2,000.00 REF ORIGINAL BUDGET 2002
011352 54060 Miscellaneous 8,000 0 8,000 .00 .00 8,000.00 .0%
2002/01/000001 07/01/2001 BUC 8,000.00 REF ORIGINAL BUDGET 2002
TOTAL Accounting Dept Expenses 377,500 16,520 394,020 4,665.00 17,618.25 371,737.00 5.7%
TOTAL GENERAL FUND 377,500 16,520 394,020 4,665.00 17,618.25 371,737.00 5.7%
TOTAL EXPENSES 377,500 16,520 394,020 4,665.00 17,618.25 371,737.00

REPORT OPTIONS
Field # Total Page Break Year/Period: 2001/ 1
Sequence 1 1 Y Y Print revenue as credit: Y
Sequence 2 9 Y N Print totals only: N
Sequence 3 0 N N Suppress zero bal accts: Y
Sequence 4 0 N N Print full GL account: N
Double space: N
Report title: Roll projects to object: Y
YEAR-TO-DATE BUDGET REPORT Incl inception to soy: N
Carry forward code: 1
Includes accounts exceeding % of budget. Print journal detail: Y
Print Full or Short description: F From Yr/Per: 2002/ 1
Print MTD Version: N To Yr/Per: 2002/ 1
Print Revenues-Version headings: N Include budget entries: Y
Format type: 1 Incl encumb/liqg entries: Y
Print revenue budgets as zero: N Sort by JE # or PO #: J
Include Fund Balance: N Detail format option: 1
Include requisition amount: N
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Totals Only Report

01/04/2002 MUNIS PAGE 1
15:34:48 STATEMENT OF REVENUE, EXPENDITURE, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE glytdbud

FOR 2002 99

ACCOUNTS FOR: ORIGINAL TRANFRS/ REVISED AVAILABLE PCT
001 GENERAL FUND APPROP ADJSTMTS BUDGET YTD ACTUAL ENCUMBRANCES BUDGET USED
01 General Fund-Revenue Tax 0 0 0 -3,379.27 .00 3,379.27 .0%
010004 General Fund - Revenue Misc. 0 0 0 -5.00 .00 5.00 .0%
011301 Finance Department Salaries 1,836,300 0 1,836,300 .00 .00 1,836,300.00 .0%
011302 Finance Department Expenses 517,000 500 517,500 100.00 2,179.98 515,220.02 4%
011303 Finance Department Capital 0 0 0 .00 14,000.00 -14,000.00 .0%
011351 Accounting Dept Salaries 1,000,300 0 1,000,300 46,957.80 .00 953,342.20 4.7%
011352 Accounting Dept Expenses 397,500 11,000 408,500 210.00 12,187.51 396,102.49 3.0%
012101 Police Dept Salaries 3,562,500 0 3,562,500 33,033.31 .00 3,529,466.69 .9%
012102 Police Dept Expenses 227,000 -500 226,500 580.00 .00 225,920.00 .3%
012103 Police Dept Capital 50,000 0 50,000 .00 41,000.00 9,000.00 82.0%
014001 Public Works Dept Salaries 2,195,700 0 2,195,700 23,622.17 .00 2,172,077.83 1.1%
014002 Public Works Dept Expense 324,500 30,500 355,000 1,420.00 182,493.21 171,086.79 51.8%
014003 Public Works Dept Capital 125,000 0 125,000 .00 .00 125,000.00 .0%
TOTAL GENERAL FUND 10,235,800 41,500 10,277,300 102,539.01 251,860.70 9,922,900.29 3.4%
TOTAL REVENUES 0 0 0 -3,384.27 .00 3,384.27
TOTAL EXPENSES 10,235,800 41,500 10,277,300 105,923.28 251,860.70 9,919,516.02
PRIOR FUND BALANCE -4,313,857.31
CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE -203,729.94
CURRENT FUND BALANCE -4,517,587.25
GRAND TOTAL 10,235,800 41,500 10,277,300 102,539.01 251,860.70 9,922,900.29 3.4%

REPORT OPTIONS

Field # Total Page Break
Sequence 1 1 Y Y
Sequence 2 9 Y N
Sequence 3 0 N N
Sequence 4 0 N N

Report title:
STATEMENT OF REVENUE, EXPENDITURE, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

Includes accounts exceeding % of budget.

Print totals only: Y Year/Period: 2002/99

Print Full or Short description: F Print MTD Version: N

Print full GL account: N Incl inception to soy: N
Format type: 1 Roll projects to object: N
Double space: N Carry forward code: 1

Suppress zero bal accts: Y
Include requisition amount: N
Print Revenues-Version headings: N
Print revenue as credit: Y
Print revenue budgets as zero: N
Include Fund Balance: Y
Print journal detail: N

From Yr/Per: 2002/ 7

To Yr/Per: 2002/ 7

Include budget entries: Y
Incl encumb/liq entries: Y
Sort by JE # or PO #: J
Detail format option: 1
Include additional JE comments: N
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This report from GL Account FM shows the status of actual amounts versus revised budget for last year, period 13 only. In

Last Year Budgetary Report

order to run this report, the Budget Carry Forward Method established in GL Parameters must be Budgetary — At year-end, all

open POs (except “N”ext Year POs) are liquidated and expended to the accounts listed in their detail. They are re-

encumbered in the new year with their expense accounts replaced by the “Prior Year Encumbrance” (liability) account. Since

this is a balance sheet account, the encumbering and subsequent expenditure (liquidating the PO and creating an invoice)

does not affect the new year's budget.

001

07/17/2002
12:16:28

FOR 2001 13

ACCOUNTS FOR:

GENERAL FUND

118210

118210
118210
118210
118210
118210
118210

119115

119115
119115
119115
119115
119115
119115
119115
119115
119115
119115
119115
119115
119115
119115
119115

120210

120210
120210
120210
120210
120210
120210

TOTAL

485 Technology
487 Technology
489 Technology
490 Technology
491 Technology
493 Technology

Supplies
Maintenance
Services
Hardware
Software
Networking

Freeport Instructional Tech

Thomas Regular Day Mathematics

51100
51120
51130
51140
51500
51510
51600
51800
52030
52040
52050
52070
52090
54060
54280

FICA Expense
Medicare Expense
Health Insurance Expense

Retirement

Expense

Teachers Salaries
Salaries Hourly
Substitutes Salaries
Aides/Tudors Salaries

Equipment
Furniture
Textbooks
Materials
Travel

Miscellaneous
Student Field Trip

TOTAL Thomas Regular Day Mathematics

Portland Instructional Tech

52095
52097
54120
58060
58070
58080

Technology
Technology
Technology
Technology
Technology
Technology

Services
Maintenance
Supplies
Hardware
Software
Networking

TOTAL Portland Instructional T
TOTAL GENERAL FUND

GRAND TOTAL

MUNIS
LAST YEAR BUDGETARY REPORT

ORIGINAL TRANFRS/ REVISED
APPROP ADJSTMTS BUDGET
10,000 0 10,000
20,000 0 20,000
50,000 0 50,000
150,000 0 150,000
100,000 0 100,000
250,000 0 250,000
580,000 0 580,000
0 0 0

0 0 0

0 0 0

0 0 0
900,000 0 900,000
70,000 0 70,000
0 0 0
100,000 0 100,000
50,000 0 50,000
50,000 0 50,000
200,000 2,375 202,375
5,000 0 5,000
10,000 0 10,000
10,000 0 10,000
5,000 0 5,000
1,400,000 2,375 1,402,375
50,000 0 50,000
20,000 0 20,000
10,000 0 10,000
150,000 0 150,000
100,000 0 100,000
250,000 0 250,000
580,000 0 580,000
14,135,800 54,558 14,190,358

14,135,800 54,558 14,190,358

YTD ACTUAL

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

.00

4,326.
1,011.
8,001.
2,562.
46,563.

100.
23,113.

2,500.

88,179.

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

1,614,617.

1,614,617.

00
26

26

ENCUMBRANCES

.00
41,566.50

41,566.50

AVAILA
BUDG

10,000.
20,000.
50,000.

150, 000.

100, 000.

250,000.

580,000.

-4,326.
-1,011.
-8,001.
-2,562.

853,436.
70,000.

-100.
76,886.
50,000.
50,000.

199,875.

5,000.
10,000.
10,000.
5,000.

1,314,195.

50,000.
20,000.
10,000.

150,000.

100, 000.

250,000.

580,000.
12,534,173.

12,534,173.
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Historical Actuals Comparison

The Historical Actuals Report shows the status of actual amounts for current and three prior years versus current year revised
budget.

07/17/2002 MUNIS PAGE 1
13:21:05 HISTORICAL ACTUALS COMPARISON REPORT glactrpt
FOR PERIOD 01 OF 2002

ACCOUNTS FOR: PRIOR YR3 PRIOR YR2 LAST YR CURRENT YR CY REV
001 GENERAL FUND ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS BUDGET

011351 51000 Salaries Full Time 715,000.00 733,000.92 745,000.00 750,000.00 800,000.00
011351 51010 salaries Part Time 41,000.00 42,500.00 43,000.00 47,300.00 50,000.00
011351 51030 Sick 1,900.00 2,100.00 2,200.00 2,700.00 3,000.00
011351 51040 Vacation 755.00 705.08 870.00 1,200.00 1,000.00
011351 51070 Longevity 35,350.00 35,800.00 39,000.00 37,500.00 40,000.00
011351 51090 Educational Incentive 11,500.00 17,600.00 28,780.00 22,300.00 30,000.00
011351 51100 FICA Expense 48,300.00 49,500.00 50,870.00 51,250.00 53,000.00
011351 51120 Medicare Expense 10,700.00 11,300.01 11,860.00 12,000.00 12,300.00
011351 51130 Health Insurance Expense 9,730.00 10,000.42 10,210.00 10,650.00 11,000.00
011351 51140 Retirement Expense 16,350.00 16,850.65 17,300.00 17,800.00 18,000.00

TOTAL Accounting Dept Salaries 890,585.00 919,357.08 940,090.00 952,700.00 1,010,300.00

011352 Accounting Dept Expenses

011352 52000 Utilities 6,400.00 6,750.00 7,200.00 7,500.00 8,000.00
011352 52010 Dues & Memberships 3,700.00 3,700.00 4,500.00 4,500.00 4,500.00
011352 52020 Data Processing 38,700.00 41,000.00 45,000.00 47,000.00 50,000.00
011352 52030 Equipment 201,000.00 197,000.00 199,000.00 210,000.00 256,000.00
011352 52070 Materials 8,500.00 9,100.00 9,420.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
011352 52080 Training & Education 18,700.00 19,800.00 21,550.00 22,000.00 25,000.00
011352 52090 Travel 2,950.00 3,500.00 3,800.00 7,500.00 5,000.00
011352 54000 Office Supplies 12,800.00 13,700.31 14,445.00 14,500.00 15,000.00
011352 54010 Postage 2,000.00 2,000.00 4,200.00 4,500.00 5,000.00
011352 54040 Books Periodicals Subscription 1,700.00 1,700.00 1,700.00 2,000.00 2,000.00
011352 54060 Miscellaneous 5,500.00 6,100.00 6,800.00 7,000.00 8,000.00

TOTAL Accounting Dept Expenses 295,550.00 297,600.31 310,415.00 329,000.00 380,500.00

TOTAL GENERAL FUND 1,186,135.00 1,216,957.39 1,259,505.00 1,281,700.00 1,398,800.00

TOTAL EXPENSES 1,186,135.00 1,216,957.39 1,259,505.00 1,281,700.00 1,398,800.00

GRAND TOTAL 1,186,135.00 1,216,957.39 1,259,505.00 1,281,700.00 1,398,800.00

REPORT OPTIONS

Field # Total Page Break
Sequence 1 1 Y Y
Sequence 2 9 Y N
Sequence 3 0 N N
Sequence 4 0 N N

Report title:
HISTORICAL ACTUALS COMPARISON REPORT

Report Thru (P)eriod or (T)otal for years: P
Fiscal Year/Period for reports: 2002/ 1
Print totals only: N

Suppress zero bal accts: Y

Print revenue as credit: Y

Print Full or Short description: F

Print full GL account: N
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Flexible Period Report

This allows reporting for a fiscal year or time frame different than that set up for the overall system. This feature may be

needed for a given fund, to report to a particular funding source on their fiscal year. You can also use it to run a last year

report. Essentially, this report allows you to select a starting and ending period from among the 24 periods of the last year and
the current year.

07/17
14:54

ACCOUNT
001

011351
011351
011351
011351
011351
011351
011351
011351
011351
011351
011351
011351
011351
011351

TO

011352

011352
011352
011352
011352
011352
011352
011352
011352
011352
011352
011352
011352
011352

TO

/2002
:07

S FOR:
GENERAL FUND

51000 salaries Full Time
51010 Salaries Part Time
51021 Beeper Pay

51022 Supervisory Pay

51030 Sick

51040 Vacation

51050 Holiday

51070 Longevity

51090 Educational Incentive
51100 FICA Expense

51120 Medicare Expense
51130 Health Insurance Expense
51140 Retirement Expense
52030 Equipment

TAL Accounting Dept Salaries

Accounting Dept Expenses

52000 Utilities

52010 Dues & Memberships
52020 Data Processing
52030 Equipment

52030 101 Equipment

52070 Materials

52080 Training & Education
52090 Travel

54000 Office Supplies
54010 Postage

54040 Books Periodicals Subscription

54050 Depreciation
54060 Miscellaneous

TAL Accounting Dept Expenses

MUNIS
FLEXIBLE PERIOD REPORT
FROM 2001 06 TO 2002 06

ORIGINAL TRANFRS/ REVISED
APPROP ADJSTMTS BUDGET
800,000 0 800,000

50,000 0 50,000
0 0 0

0 0 0

3,000 0 3,000
1,000 0 1,000

0 0 0
40,000 0 40,000
30,000 0 30,000
53,000 0 53,000
12,300 0 12,300
11,000 0 11,000
0 0 0

0 0 0
1,000,300 0 1,000,300
7,500 890 8,390
5,000 0 5,000
50,000 0 50,000
250,000 7,049 257,049
0 0 0
10,000 19 10,019
20,000 7,375 27,375
5,000 0 5,000
15,000 1,188 16,188
5,000 0 5,000
2,000 0 2,000

0 0 0

8,000 0 8,000
377,500 16,520 394,020

ACTUALS

24,127.
123.
.00

.00
1,230.
.00

.00

.00

.00
1,517.
354.
3,118.
1,204.
.00

31,676.

8,210.
5,100.
50,100.
241,107.
1,750.
9,898.
19,731.
5,100.
8,944.
4,900.
2,000.
.00

8,000.

364,841.

00
00

77

82
98
56
44

57

00
00
00
00
00

83
00
00
00
00

00

58

ENCUMBRANCES

-670.
.00
6,416.
2,451.
1,750.
3,008.
2,130.
.00
-2,039.
220.
-750.
.00

220.

12,736.

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

.00

00

00
00
00
92
00

90
00
00

00

PAGE 1
glflxrpt

AVAILABLE PC
BUDGET USE

775,873.00 3.
49,877.00
.00

.00
1,769.23 41.
1,000.00
.00
40,000.00
30,000.00
51,482.18 2.
11,945.02 2.
7,881.44 28.
-1,204.44
.00

968,623.43 3.

850.00 89.
-100.00 102.
-6,516.00 113.
13,491.00 94.
-3,500.00
-2,888.92 128.
5,513.17 79.
~100.00 102.
9,283.40 42.
-120.00 102.
750.00 62.
.00
-220.00 102.
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REPORT

Seque
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Seque
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Repor
FLEX

Inclu
Print
Print
Print
Print
Print

OPTIONS

nce
nce
nce
nce

=W N e

t title:
IBLE PERIOD REPORT

o

des accounts exceeding % of budget.

Full or Short description: F
full GL account: N
Revenues-Version headings: N
revenue as credit: Y

revenue budgets as zero: Y

Page Break

zZ 2 2

From Yr/Per: 2001/ 6
To Yr/Per: 2002/ 6
Budget Year: 2001
Print totals only: N
Format type: 1
Double space: N
Suppress zero bal accts: N
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Major Funds Report

These reports identify major funds based on percentages, for GASB 34 requirements. These reports can be run for any
number of fund ranges and can be run for current or last year.

10% Output

Tests the total for each fund against the total governmental funds. Note: Only governmental funds are shown on this report.

07/16/2003 MUNIS PAGE 1
16:01:01 10% TEST FOR MAJOR FUNDS FOR 2001 glmajfnd

Meet
Indiv Governmental Funds Assets % Liabilities % Revenues % Expenditures % 10%
GENERAL FUND 5,144,010.00 30.00% 140,022.54 27.00% 966,375.00 25.00% 1,436,878.10 35.00% Y
BOARD OF ED FUND 3,429,340.00 20.00% 82,976.32 16.00% 579,825.00 15.00% 574,751.24 14.00% Y
BOARD OF ED GRANT FUND 2,914,939.00 17.00% 67,418.26 13.00% 425,205.00 11.00% 451,590.26 11.00% Y
GRANT FUND 1,371,736.00 8.00% 36,302.14 7.00% 231,930.00 6.00% 205,268.30 5.00% N




General Ledger, Budget, and Project Accounting Reports

5% Output

This report works in two parts. First, it breaks out all funds defined in the report by type, “G"overnment and “P’roprietary.
(Note: You must set your fund types to “G” or “P” in GL Fund Attribute Maintenance.) Second, it breaks down each fund and
compares it against the total to determine if that fund meets or exceeds the 5% of the total reported funds.

07/17/2003 MUNIS PAGE 1
09:45:36 % TEST FOR MAJOR FUNDS FOR 2001 glmajfnd
Totals for Governmental and Proprietary Funds Governmental Proprietary Total
Assets 12,860,025.00 0.00 171,467,190.02
Liabilities 326,719.26 0.00 11,518,602.65
Revenues 2,203,335.00 0.00 177,731,563.00
Expenditures/Expense 2,668,487.80 0.00 34,105,366.46
07/17/2003 MUNIS PAGE 2
09:45:36 % TEST FOR MAJOR FUNDS FOR 2001 glmajfnd
General Fund Fund Total Percent Meet 5% Criterion?

GENERAL FUND (01 )

Asset 5,144,010.00 17,146,700.00 30.00% YES
Liability 140,022.54 518,602.00 27.00% YES
Revenue 966,375.00 3,865,500.00 25.00% YES
Expenditures 1,436,878.10 4,105,366.00 35.00% YES

FIRE PENSION FUND (06 )

Asset 685,868.00 17,146,700.00 4.00% NO
Liability 20,225.48 518,602.00 3.90% NO
Revenue 104,368.50 3,865,500.00 2.70% NO
Expenditures 123,160.98 4,105,366.00 3.00% NO
POLICE PENSION FUND (08 )
Asset 342,934.00 17,146,700.00 2.00% NO
Liability 15,558.06 518,602.00 3.00% NO
Revenue 106,301.25 3,865,500.00 2.75% NO
Expenditures 20,526.83 4,105,366.00 0.50% NO
BOARD OF ED FUND (11 )
Asset 3,429,340.00 17,146,700.00 20.00% YES
Liability 82,976.32 518,602.00 16.00% YES
Revenue 579,825.00 3,865,500.00 15.00% YES
Expenditures 574,751.24 4,105,366.00 14.00% YES
BOARD OF ED GRANT FUND (12 )
Asset 2,914,939.00 17,146,700.00 17.00% YES
Liability 67,418.26 518,602.00 16.00% YES
Revenue 425,205.00 3,865,500.00 15.00% YES
Expenditures 451,590.26 4,105,366.00 14.00% YES
INSURANCE FUND (16 )
Asset 257,200.50 17,146,700.00 1.50% NO
Liability 23,337.09 518,602.00 4.50% NO
Revenue 19,327.50 3,865,500.00 0.50% NO
Expenditures 110,844.88 4,105,366.00 2.70% NO
GRANT FUND (35 )
Asset 1,371,736.00 17,146,700.00 8.00% YES

-
o
o

Liability 36,302.14 518,602.00 % YES
Revenue 231,930.00 3,865,500.00 6.00% YES
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Next Year Budget Historical Comparison

When working on a new year budget level, you can use this version of the Next Year Budget Report to compare a specific
level (there are five possible) to the current year and two years prior actual activity.

07/19/2001 MUNIS PAGE 1

13:11:09 NEXT YEAR BUDGET HISTORICAL COMPARISON bgnyrpts

PROJECTION: 3 MUNIS County 2003 Fiscal Budget FOR PERIOD 1
ACCOUNTS FOR: PRIOR FY3 PRIOR FY2 LAST FY1 cy CY REV PROJECTION PCT
GENERAL FUND ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS BUDGET LEVEL 2 CHANGE

011352 52000 Utilities .00 785.00 900.00 .00 7,500.00 7,500.00 0%
011352 52010 Dues .00 .00 .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 0%
011352 52020 Data Proc .00 6,525.00 .00 100.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 .0%
011352 52030 Equipment .00 35,000.00 7,049.00 5,900.00 256,000.00 243,200.00 -5.0%
011352 52070 Materials .00 .00 76.75 150.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0%
011352 52080 Train & Ed .00 .00 7,375.00 5,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 .0%
011352 52090 Travel .00 .00 .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 0%
011352 54000 Off Sply .00 202.56 6,132.50 314.80 15,000.00 15,000.00 0%
011352 54010 Postage .00 850.00 .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 0%
011352 54040 Per & Subs .00 .00 750.00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 0%
011352 54060 Misc .00 350.00 .00 .00 8,000.00 8,000.00 0%

TOTAL Accounting Dept Expenses .00 43,712.56 22,283.25 11,464.80 388,500.00 375,700.00 -3.3%

TOTAL GENERAL FUND .00 43,712.56 22,283.25 11,464.80 388,500.00 375,700.00 -3.3%

GRAND TOTAL .00 43,712.56 22,283.25 11,464.80 388,500.00 375,700.00 -3.3%
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Next Year Budget Detail Report

This report reflects the detail items associated with budget lines for a specified working budget level. It can also show text
comments if desired.

07/17/2002 MUNIS PAGE 1
16:26:52 NEXT YEAR BUDGET DETAIL REPORT bgnyrpts

PROJECTION: 2003 Fiscal 2003 Budget

ACCOUNTS FOR:

GENERAL FUND VENDOR QUANTITY UNIT COST 2003 Department
011352 001-1-135-0000-000-0-2-52010 Dues & Memberships 4,800.00
011352 001-1-135-0000-000-0-2-52020 Data Processing 51,000.00
011352 001-1-135-0000-000-0-2-52030 Equipment 62,400.00
Dell Dimension 4200 12.00 1,950.00 23,400.00

Pentium 4 1.5 GHz
Dell Power Edge Server 1.00 32,000.00 32,000.00
Cisco router 2.00 3,500.00 7,000.00
011352 001-1-135-0000-000-0-2-52070 Materials 12,000.00
011352 001-1-135-0000-000-0-2-52080 Training & Education 14,075.00
Microsoft Training 15.00 725.00 10,875.00
Munis Training 4.00 800.00 3,200.00
011352 001-1-135-0000-000-0-2-52090 Travel 5,400.00
GFOA National Conference 2.00 2,100.00 4,200.00
State Finance Officer Conference 1.00 1,200.00 1,200.00
.00 .00 .00
011352 001-1-135-0000-000-0-2-5236 Contract Services 9,000.00
011352 001-1-135-0000-000-0-2-54000 Office Supplies 12,000.00
011352 001-1-135-0000-000-0-2-54010 Postage 5,900.00
011352 001-1-135-0000-000-0-2-54040 Books Periodicals Subscription 2,000.00

TOTAL Accounting Dept Expenses 186,575.00
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Next Year Budget Levels Report

There are five budget levels available within MUNIS. This version of the Next Year Budget Report provides a view of each
level with the previous two years’ revised budgets. You may select how many levels to display. It is a great tool to review
changes that have occurred between budget levels.

07/19/2001 MUNIS PAGE 1
13:09:56 NEXT YEAR BUDGET LEVELS REPORT bgnyrpts
PROJECTION: 3 MUNIS County 2003 Fiscal Budget FOR PERIOD 1
2001 2002 2003 2003 2003
GENERAL FUND REVISED BUD REVISED BUD Department Tentative Adopted

011352 52000 Utilities 8,390.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 7,500.00
011352 52010 Dues 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
011352 52020 Data Proc 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00
011352 52030 Equipment 257,049.00 250,000.00 256,000.00 243,200.00 243,200.00
011352 52070 Materials 10,018.75 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
011352 52080 Train & Ed 27,375.00 20,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00
011352 52090 Travel 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
011352 54000 Off Sply 16,187.50 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,300.00
011352 54010 Postage 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
011352 54040 Per & Subs 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00
011352 54050 Deprec .00 .00 .00 .00 .00
011352 54060 Misc 8,000.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 8,000.00

TOTAL Accounting Dept Expenses 394,020.25 377,500.00 388,500.00 375,700.00 376,000.00

TOTAL GENERAL FUND 394,020.25 377,500.00 388,500.00 375,700.00 376,000.00

GRAND TOTAL 394,020.25 377,500.00 388,500.00 375,700.00 376,000.00
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Next Year / Current Year Budget Analysis

The unique feature of this report is that it displays the current year’s projected amounts with the current year’s actual amounts
and previous year’s budgets against a selected working budget level.

07/19/2001
13:09:24

PROJECTION: 3

ACCOUNTS FOR:
GENERAL FUND

011352 52000
011352 52010
011352 52020
011352 52030
011352 52070
need money
011352 52080
011352 52090

011352 54000
011352 54010

011352 54040
011352 54060

MUNIS County 2003 Fiscal Budget

Utilities
Dues

Data Proc
Equipment
Materials

Train & Ed
Travel

Off Supply

need more money

Postage
Per & Subs
Misc

TOTAL Accounting Dept Expenses
TOTAL GENERAL FUND

GRAND TOTAL

MUNIS

NEXT YEAR / CURRENT YEAR BUDGET ANALYSIS

2001
ACTUAL

900.00
.00

.00
7,049.00
76.75

7,375.00

6,132.50
.00
750.00
.00

22,283.25
22,283.25

22,283.25

2002
ORIG BUD

7,500.00
5,000.00
50,000.00
250,000.00
10,000.00

20,000.00
5,000.00

15,000.00
5,000.00
2,000.00
8,000.00

377,500.00
377,500.00

377,500.00

PAGE 1
bgnyrpts

FOR PERIOD 1

2002 2002 2002 2003 PCT
REVISED BUD ACTUAL PROJECTION Tentative CHANGE
7,500.00 .00 7,500.00 7,500.00 0%
5,000.00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .03
50,000.00 100.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 0%
256,000.00 5,900.00 256,000.00 243,200.00 -5.0%
10,000.00 150.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .03
25,000.00 5,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 0%
5,000.00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .03
15,000.00 314.80 15,000.00 15,000.00 0%
5,000.00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .03
2,000.00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0%
8,000.00 .00 8,000.00 8,000.00 .03
388,500.00 11,464.80 388,500.00 375,700.00  -3.3%
388,500.00 11,464.80 388,500.00 375,700.00  -3.3%
388,500.00 11,464.80 388,500.00 375,700.00  -3.3%
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Next Year Budget Comparison Report

This iteration of the Next Year Budget Report provides a column for comments along with the selected budget levels. You can
use it as a worksheet.

07/21/2001 MUNIS PAGE 1
09:18:58 NEXT YEAR BUDGET COMPARISON REPORT bgnyrpts
PROJECTION: 3 MUNIS County 2003 Fiscal Budget FOR PERIOD 1
ACCOUNTS FOR: 2001 2002 2002 2003 2003 2003
GENERAL FUND ACTUAL ORIG BUD REVISED BUD Department Tentative Adopted COMMENT

011351 51000 Sal FT .00 800,000.00 800,000.00 902,000.00 902,000.00 902,000.00
011351 51030 Sick .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 .00 .00 .00
011351 51040 Vacation .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .00 .00 .00
011351 51050 Holiday .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00
011351 51070 Longevity .00 40,000.00 40,000.00 40,000.00 40,000.00 40,000.00
011351 51090 Education .00 30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00
011351 51100 FICA Exp .00 53,000.00 53,000.00 .00 .00 .00
011351 51120 Med Exp .00 12,300.00 12,300.00 .00 .00 .00
011351 51130 Health Exp .00 11,000.00 11,000.00 .00 .00 .00
011351 51140 Ret Exp .00 .00 .00 33,500.00 33,500.00 33,500.00
TOTAL Accounting Dept Salary .00 950,300.00 950,300.00 1,005,500.00 1,005,500.00 1,005,500.00

011352 Accounting Dept Expenses

011352 52000 Utilities 900.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 7,500.00
011352 52010 Dues .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 _
011352 52020 Data Proc .00 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 _
011352 52030 Equipment 7,049.00 250,000.00 256,000.00 256,000.00 243,200.00 243,200.00 _
011352 52070 Materials 76.75 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 _
011352 52080 Train & Ed 7,375.00 20,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 _
011352 52090 Travel .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 _
011352 5236 CONT SERV .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00
011352 54000 Off Sply 6,132.50 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,300.00 _
011352 54010 Postage .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 _
011352 54040 Per & Subs 750.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00
011352 54050 Deprec .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00
011352 54060 Misc .00 8,000.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 _
TOTAL Accounting Dept Expens 22,283.25 377,500.00 388,500.00 388,500.00 375,700.00 376,000.00

011353 Accounting Dept Capital

011353 52030 Equipment .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00
011353 5236 CONT SERV .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00
011353 58000 Cap Outlay .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00
011353 58020 Cap Build .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00
011353 58040 Cap Exp .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00
011353 58050 Cap Road .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00
TOTAL Accounting Dept Capita 00 00 00 00 00 00

TOTAL GENERAL FUND 22,283.25 1,327,800.00 1,338,800.00 1,394,000.00 1,381,200.00 1,381,500.00
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Project Budget Reports
The following reports are available with Project Accounting.

Month to Date

The month-to-date report shows the status of all projects versus the revised budget.

07/17/2003 MUNIS Financials Database DIST - 12345 PAGE 1
PROJECT BUDGET REPORT
PROJECT NUMBER: 132 Building Renovation Project
STATE CODE: THROUGH AUG 2001
CFDA NUMBER:
GRANT AMOUNT: 5,000,000
* * x * *EXPENDITURES®* * * * *
DESCRIPTION REVISED MONTH QUARTER YEAR PROJECT AVAILABLE
BUDGET TO DATE TO DATE TO DATE TO DATE BUDGET
135 ACCOUNTING DEPARTMENT
5101 Salaries Part Time 1,200,000.00 100,000.00 300,000.00 800,000.00 800,000.00 400,000.00
5203 Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5310 Materials 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5500 Office Supplies 20,000.00 1,500.00 2,000.00 15,725.00 17,500.00 2,500.00
TOTAL ACCOUNTING DEPARTMENT 1,220,000.00 101,500.00 302,000.00 815,725.00 817,500.00 402,500.00
168 MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT
5101 Salaries Part Time 800,000.00 60,000.00 180,000.00 500,000.00 560,000.00 240,000.00
5203 Equipment 1,500,000.00 200,000.00 600,000.00 1,100,000.00 1,100,000.00 400,000.00
5310 Materials 500,000.00 70,000.00 210,000.00 400,000.00 450,000.00 50,000.00
5500 Office Supplies 1,000.00 200.00 600.00 725.00 850.00 150.00
TOTAL MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT 2,801,000.00 330,200.00 990,600.00 2,000,725.00 2,110,850.00 690,150.00
175 ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
5101 Salaries Part Time 2,000,000.00 140,000.00 420,000.00 1,500,000.00 1,600,000.00 400,000.00
5203 Equipment 100,000.00 5,000.00 10,000.00 70,000.00 80,000.00 20,000.00
5310 Materials 10,000.00 500.00 1,000.00 7,000.00 8,000.00 2,000.00
5500 Office Supplies 15,000.00 750.00 1,500.00 10,500.00 12,000.00 3,000.00
TOTAL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT 2,125,000.00 146,250.00 432,500.00 1,587,500.00 1,700,000.00 425,000.00
188 PLANNING DEPARTMENT
5101 Salaries Part Time 1,000,000.00 90,000.00 270,000.00 800,000.00 900,000.00 100,000.00
5203 Equipment 50,000.00 2,500.00 5,000.00 35,000.00 40,000.00 10,000.00
5310 Materials 10,000.00 500.00 1,000.00 7,000.00 8,000.00 2,000.00
5500 Office Supplies 5,000.00 400.00 1,200.00 2,500.00 4,000.00 1,000.00
TOTAL PLANNING DEPARTMENT 1,065,000.00 93,400.00 277,200.00 844,500.00 952,000.00 113,000.00
TOTAL Building Renovation Project 7,211,000.00 671,350.00 2,002,300.00 5,248,450.00 5,580,350.00 1,630,650.00
GRAND TOTALS 7,211,000.00 671,300.00 2,002,300.00 5,248,450.00 5,580,350.00 1,630,650.00
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE:
Field # Total Page Break
Sequence 1 12 Y Y File output: N
Sequence 2 03 Y N Year/Period: 2002/02
Sequence 3 11 Y N Print revenue as credit: Y
Sequence 4 00 N N (F)ull or (S)hort desc: F
Print full GL account: N
Report title: Double space: N
PROJECT BUDGET REPORT Summ objs to position: 4
Roll to major project? N
Print journal detail: N
Print totals only: Y Year/period: 2002/02
Include Encumbrances: N to
Use Inception Budget: N Year/period: 2002/02
Sort by JE # or PO #: J
Detail format ootion: 1
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Year to Date

The output layout for the YTD Project Budget Report is similar to the MTD Budget Report and has similar report options. It prints the

status of actuals versus revised budget from the GL Account Table. You have the option to include detail in the report.

REPORT OPTIONS

07/18/2003 MUNIS Financials Database PAGE 1
15:55:00 PROJECT ACCOUNTING BUDGET REPORT paprbudr
FOR 2003 13
ACCOUNTS FOR: ORIGINAL TRANFRS/ REVISED AVAILABLE PCT
001 General Fund APPROP ADJSTMTS BUDGET YTD ACTUAL BUDGET USED
011681 Maintenance Dept Salaries
011681 51000 101 Salaries Full Time 800,000.00 .00 800,000.00 500,000.00 240,000.00 70.0%
TOTAL Maintenance Dept Salaries 800,000.00 .00 800,000.00 500,000.00 240,000.00 70.0%
011682 Maintenance